Trinity Grammar School Constitution (Amendment) Ordinance, 1961

## No. 14, 1961.

## AN ORDINANCE to amend the Constitution of the Council of Trinity Grammar School and for other matters in connection therewith.

WHEREAS lands occupied by Trinity Grammar School and Strathfield Grammar School were vested in the Church Property Trust in the year One thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight AND WHEREAS by the Trinity Grammar School Constitution Ordinance 1928 a Council was appointed to manage and carry on the said school and its affairs and to govern and control the management and user of the Church trust property held in connection therewith AND WHEREAS the said Schools have since been managed and carried on and the said Church trust property has been governed and controlled by the said Council AND WHEREAS by an Order made on the twenty-eighth day of May One thousand nine hundred and forty-eight and published in the Government Gazette the said Council was incorporated as a body corporate pursuant to the provisions of the Church of England (Bodies Corporate) Act 1938 AND the said lands are now vested in the said Council AND WHEREAS the said Church Property Trust in accordance with the first mentioned Ordinance has hitherto appointed two persons to represent it on the said Council AND WHEREAS it is now no longer necessary or desirable for further appointments to the said Council to be made by the said Trust AND WHEREAS in accordance with the first mentioned Ordinance the Trinity Grammar School Old Boys Union has appointed two persons to represent it on the said Council AND WHEREAS it is expedient to increase the number of representatives to be appointed by the said Old Boys Union Now THEREFORE the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of such Synod ordains declares directs and rules as follows:

1. Trinity Grammar School Constitution Ordinance 1928 be and the same is hereby amended as follows:

- (a) That the word "The" in Clause 5 thereof where first occurring be omitted and the words "Subject to the provisions of Clause 5A the" inserted in its place.
- (b) That the word "seventeen" in clause 5 thereof be omitted and the word "eighteen" inserted in its place.

Trinity Grammar School Constitution (Amendmeni) Ordinance, 1961

- (c) That the word "Two" in sub-clause (c) of clause 5 thereof be omitted and the word "Three" inserted in its place.
- (d) That the following words and brackets be inserted in sub-clause (c) of clause 5 thereof after the word "Union" where first occurring, that is to say, "(known as The Old Trinitarians Union)".
- (e) That after clause 5 the following clause be added :----
- "5A If either of the two representatives of the Church Property Trust, Dr. N. D. Campbell and Mr. K. A. Cartwright, should cease to be a member of the Council by reason of clause 8 hereof, no further or other representative or representatives shall be appointed by the said Trust and the said Council thereafter shall consist of seventeen or sixteen members as the case may be."
  - (f) That clause 9 of the said Ordinance be and the same is hereby repealed.
- (g) That after clause 17 the following clause be added :----
- "17A. The said Council may acquire or establish a subsidiary school or subsidiary schools within the Dioccse when and where it may deem it expedient so to do in the interests of Trinity Grammar School or of church education and may for the purpose of assisting it in managing and controlling any such subsidiary school or schools from time to time appoint a committee or committees from among its members and such committee or committees may be authorised by the said Council to co-opt other persons approved by the Archbishop."

2. This Ordinance may be cited as "Trinity Grammar School Constitution (Amendment) Ordinance 1961."

Trinity Grammar School Constitution (Amendment) Ordinance, 1961

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

ATHOL R. RICHARDSON,

Chairman of Committees.

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on the 24th day of April, 1961.

W. L. J. HUTCHISON,

Secretary.

I

## I assent to this Ordinance.

HUGH SYDNEY,

Archbishop of Sydney,

24/4/1961.

William Andrews Ptg. Co. Pty. Ltd., 96 May Street, St. Peters